

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 1552

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

February 28

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 14, after “414.570” insert “and whether the model
2 assists coordinated care organizations in reducing the cost of care for coordinated care organization
3 members”.

4 In line 18, after “program” insert “, the effect of the costs on the 3.4 percent annual rate of
5 growth budgeted for medical assistance expenditures”.

6 After line 19, insert:

7 “(f) The certified community behavioral health clinic model’s effect on the total cost of providing
8 health care in Oregon;”.

9 In line 20, delete “(f)” and insert “(g)”.

10 In line 22, delete “(g)” and insert “(h)”.

11 In line 24, delete “(h)” and insert “(i)”.

12 On page 2, after line 9, insert:

13 **“SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in addition to the amounts**
14 **appropriated by section 1, chapter 695, Oregon Laws 2019, for the biennium ending June 30,**
15 **2021, as modified by legislative or Emergency Board action, the amount specified for Health**
16 **Systems, Health Policy and Analytics, and Public Health, under section 1 (1), chapter 695,**
17 **Oregon Laws 2019, is increased by \$15,322,368, for the purpose of carrying out section 1 of**
18 **this 2020 Act.**

19 **“SECTION 4. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the limitation on**
20 **expenditures established by section 4 (1), chapter 695, Oregon Laws 2019, for the biennium**
21 **ending June 30, 2021, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses from federal funds,**
22 **excluding federal funds described in section 2, chapter 695, Oregon Laws 2019, collected or**
23 **received by the Oregon Health Authority for Health Systems, Health Policy and Analytics,**
24 **and Public Health, is increased by \$62,936,671, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions**
25 **of section 1 of this 2020 Act.”.**

26 In line 10, delete “3” and insert “5”.

27